
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Joshi (Chair) 
  
 
Councillors Batool, Kaur Saini, March, Patel and Singh Johal 
 
One unallocated Labour group place 
One unallocated non-group place 
 
Standing Invitee (Non-voting) 
 
Representative of Healthwatch Leicester 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
  

Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 5591, e-mail: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, CityHall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.   
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items 
in private.  
 
Due to Covid we recognise that some members of the public may not feel comfortable viewing 
a meeting in person because of the infection risk.   
 
Anyone attending in person is very welcome to wear a face covering and we encourage people 
to follow good hand hygiene and hand sanitiser is provided for that purpose.  
 
If you are displaying any symptoms of Coronavirus: a high temperature; a new, continuous 
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, and/or have taken a recent test 
which has been positive we would ask that you do NOT attend the meeting in person please. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the det
[...]
e meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 

 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Aqil Sarang, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 454 5591.   
Alternatively, email aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 
 
  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission held 
on 8 December 2022 have been circulated and the Commission is asked to 
confirm them as a correct record.  
 

 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received. 
  
 

 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case.  
 

 

6. DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET AND DRAFT CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2023/24  

 

Appendix B 
(Pages 9 - 74) 

7. HASTINGS ROAD DAY CENTRE  
 

 
 

 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education will provide a verbal 
update on the Hastings Road Day Centre. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the update and pass 
any comments to the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education.  
 

 

8. PROCUREMENT PLAN 2021/23  
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 75 - 92) 

 



 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits an update report 
on the Procurement Plan 2021/23. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Strategic Director for consideration.  
 

 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 93 - 98) 

 

 The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 





1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joshi (Chair)  
  

Councillor Batool 
Councillor Kaur Saini 

Councillor March 
Councillor Patel 

  
 

In Attendance 
Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty – Councillor Russell 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Joshi as Chair led on introductions. 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Joshi declared that his wife worked in the Reablement Team for 

Leicester City Council. 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chair suggested that a Members briefing session be arranged following 

the Health and Care Reforms item and delays on the White Paper and to help 
understand the market stability plans and fair cost of care plans. The Strategic 
Director for Social Care and Education noted that this situation could change 
and that the government had announced some key elements of the reforms 
had been postponed for 2 years. The Introduction of Care Accounts and Care 
Cap and the changes to the means test which was more important to Leicester 
were parts of the reforms that had been delayed. 
 
Additionally, under section 18.3 of the Care Act which allowed for self-funders 
[...]
case and that although there was an 
element of the funding that was ringfenced to Adult Social Care, there was a 
large amount that was based on the presumption that councils would put up 
Council Tax by the additional 2%. DHSC have assumed that councils would 
have raised Council Tax to work out spending power and this would be a 
decision made by Full Council for Leicester in due course. 
 
The Government had recognised that there was an inverse correlation between 
the amount the council can raise in council tax and the level of need for Adult 
Social Care. Essentially, more deprived places are in need of more adult social 
care services and are able to raise less money, so the government had 
indicated that they would change the formula by which they allocate the 
£400million that is in the ringfenced Adult Social Care Grant to take account of 
that and the consequence of this was that the council did not yet know what 
Leicester would receive. It was suggested that this would be in the region of 
£12million but it was critical to recognise that the budget work already carried 
out suggested that pressures would be in excess of the £12million and that the 
service did not have more money this year but the amount of reserve the 
council would need to spend would be smaller than it would have been. 
 
Members were reminded of the briefing session that had been arranged on 
next Thursday and discussions were had about the possibility of rearranging 

2



3 
 

this in the new year as there were other meetings on at the same day. 
 
AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission on 18 August 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
13. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
14. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
15. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair noted that although not associated to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Commission, learning about a decision that had been taken to close the site at 
Evington House was deeply concerning and suggested that lack of consultation 
and the lack of scrutiny was unacceptable and that Members should have been 
notified of this before a decision was taken. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor March for bringing to the attention of the 
Commission the Home Care consultation and expressed his concerns that the 
Commission were not informed of this from the earliest stage of the process. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty noted that the Home 
Care engagement exercise as part of the engagement process before 
commissioning had begun but was at a very early stage and noted that the 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission would be involved from the earliest 
stage. 
 
The Chair thanked the Deputy City Mayor for the clarification. 
 

16. IMPLICATIONS ON THE PROVISION OF CARE AS A RESULT OF THE 
RISING COST OF LIVING 

 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty introduced the item 

and noted that this was a challenging report and the impact of the cost of living 
had and the level of response was limited due to resources. 
 
The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education noted that the people who 
draw on social care would be the most affected by the cost of living crisis. The 
funding that had been provided to address this would just about enough to 
meet the inflationary pressures but would not allow the service to catch up. 
 
The Director for Adult Social Care and Commissioning provided an overview of 
the report focussing on the impacts on Adult Social Care. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

3



4 
 

 There was a £500 workers reward scheme for carers working for CQC 
registered organisations with about 80% of staff in care homes and 
domiciliary care benefitted from this bonus and felt valued for their work 

 Signposting, advising and referrals were also a means of support for 
those who were struggling with the cost of living crisis to the services 
available to support 

 The Citizens Advice Bureau providing support and triaging priority cases 
with additional staff in place to get out into the communities for outreach 
work 

 About £4million was provided through grants in Leicester with 97% of 
care home staff and 89% of homecare staff benefitted providing valuable 
feedback 

 Members of the Commission felt that family members who provide care 
for loved ones missed out on the available grant and Officers noted that 
the grant money did have some eligibility criteria and this year’s scheme 
was targeted at hospital discharge although the funds were limited 

 A range of avenues were used to deliver services to those who were 
digitally excluded through the Communications Team, information sent 
out with staff and care providers and using partner organisations to also 
support 

 Information on the bid for Reform Grant was not available but it was 
noted that there was a limit on individual bids which were advertised 
through mailing groups and would be available on the council’s website 

 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty suggested 
Members were welcomed to provide any feedback they may have on 
experience of constituents with the Citizens Advice Bureau to feed into 
the regular practice management sessions 

 
In further discussions it was noted that the allocation for discharge funds were 
£1.3million which was a combined sum for Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland and the timeline for the deadline of the distribution of the funds was 16 
December. Future details on this could be provided following the introduction of 
the retention reward scheme in xmas as this was a suggested time around 
when people leave their roles. 
 
Members of the Commission raised their concerns with the mental impact of 
the current situation and suggested it was not just a financial impact and 
shared their concerns that many in the adult social care service may already be 
impacted and the need for more localised community support for those on the 
front line. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty noted that the broader 
Health Services would be commissioning Mental Health Services and this 
would go to the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission where it could be a 
joint meeting with both Commissions. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education and 
Officers be thanked for the report 

2) That the Strategic Director For the service be requested to provide a 

4



5 
 

future update on the situation, and;  
3) That the option for a joint scrutiny commission for the Mental Health 

Services be considered. 
 

17. ASSURANCE PLANS 
 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty introduced the item 

and noted that it was beneficial to understand how we compare with other 
places. 
 
The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education noted that this was the 
first time in a decade that the local health authority functions in Adult Social 
Care would be inspected and ministers were keen to see this happen. It was 
noted that there were real challenges about this as the CQC was being asked 
to assess on an absolute standard and a methodology had been set which was 
not dependent on the different situation different authorities may be in. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding provided an overview of 
the report and noted that the inspections would begin in April 2023 and that the 
service were as prepared as could be and there was a national pilot to help 
councils prepare but there were uncertainties on how these would run. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 There was a draft set of guidance available, but the process was unclear 
and there had not been an opportunity to make comparisons to others, 
but the council were aware of the challenges 

 Sector led improvements were very active in the region and there had 
been a peer review at the end of September 2022. The Strength Based 
Practice was looked into and resulted in very good feedback on areas of 
strength and areas where there could be improvements 

 Strategies in place regarding ‘Making It Real’ had produced a co-
production framework that helped identify good practice and the 
experience of people was embedded in the delivery of service and 
developing strategies for the future 

 Self-Assessment was a possibility, with robust data set from the liquid 
logic care records system enabling all questions to be answered and the 
service were expecting both to be completed 

 ADASS were confident that the service would be able to reach the 
points raised at 4.10 in the report. 

 
The Commission shared their support for the service in preparation for April 
2023. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Commission be updated in the future, and; 
2) That the comments raised by Members of the Commission be 

considered. 
 

18. COST OF CARE SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT OF FINDINGS 
 

5



6 
 

 The Chair took the Opportunity to thank Councillor March and those who 
participated as part of the Task Group. 
 
Councillor March introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to the 
recommendations. 
 
Members of the Commission thanked Councillor March for the work in 
producing the detailed report and findings. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor thanked Councillor March and recognised the work that 
had gone in to produce the report and findings and suggested that this be sent 
to the relevant government department with the recommendations derived from 
the review. 
 
AGREED 

1) That the Members of the Commission endorse the recommendations 
2) That the report be submitted to the Overview Select Committee for 

endorsement 
3) That the Commission request a response back from the Executive in 

early 2023. 
 

19. CARER STRATEGY 
 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty introduced the item. 

 
The Lead Commissioner provided the Commission with an overview of the 
Carers Strategy. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officer for the comprehensive report and made a 
suggestion for a carers roadshow and what the Commission felt on this for the 
future. Officers noted that this was something that happened in the past but no 
longer took place due to resource and capacity issues. The only realistic 
approach was to go out into the communities, but this could be something for 
the future. 
 
As part of the discussions, Members of the Commission noted that it was good 
to see the refreshed strategy and that the report showed how people supported 
society. Members of the Commission also wanted to take the opportunity to 
commend Officers for the Mobilise app which had very good data and the work 
done to adapt the service. 
 
In response to Member queries around the commitment to funds, it was noted 
that there was an element of joint funding, but different departments support 
joint working ethos but funded separately and Members took the opportunity to 
commend Officers for the aspects outlined in the report as they were 
progressive, that the inclusion of BAME Groups was addressed and noted that 
Members would like to see a wider inclusion in the future. 
 
It was further noted that the Young Carers service had been bought back in 
house which had led to an increase in the number of people supported from 15 

6



7 
 

to 300 and additional work was being delivered to co-design the training 
material used by professionals. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank the everyone for their work. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the comments made by the Commission be considered, and 
2) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 

requested to provide an update to the Commission in the future. 
 

20. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Councillor March suggested that the following items be added to the work 

programme: 

 Assured Plans and Market Sustainability  

 Fair Cost of Care Reforms 

 Joint Adult Social Care and Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission 
to look at Mental Health. 

 
AGREED: 

1) That the items suggested, be added to the work programme, and 
2) That the work programme be noted.   

 
21. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7:37pm. 

 

7



8



 

DRAFT GF Budget Report 23-24 

Council 

 
Date:  draft for 22nd February 2023 

 

 

Revenue Budget 2023/24 
 

Lead director: Director of Finance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

9

Appendix B



 

DRAFT GF Budget Report 23-24 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected:  

 Report author:   Catherine Taylor/Mark Noble 

 Author contact details:  catherine.taylor@leicester.gov.uk 
mark.noble@leicester.gov.uk  

 Report version number: 1 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the City Mayor’s proposed budget for 

2023/24 and to describe the future financial outlook. 

1.2 The proposed budget is described in this report, subject to any amendments the 

City Mayor may wish to recommend when he makes a firm proposal to the Council. 

2. Summary 

2.1 The medium term financial outlook is the most severe we have known, in our 

twenty six years as a unitary authority. We are facing restricted Government 

funding at a time of increasing costs, which will inevitably lead to painful spending 

cuts. 

2.2 The background to this severe outlook is: 

(a) a “decade of austerity” between 2010 and 2020 in which services other than 

social care had to be reduced by 50% in real terms. This has substantially reduced 

the scope to make further cuts; 

(b) the covid-19 pandemic where we set “stop gap” budgets whilst we dealt with 

the immediate emergency. Budgets in 2021/22 and 2022/23 were supported by 

reserves of £17m and £24m respectively; 

(c) the recent spike in inflation, which has led to significant pressures particularly 

in respect of pay, energy and pack
[...]
nd Asylum Seekers in the city (broader considerations to be given in relation to ASC impacts in the city) 
 

JOINT WORK WITH HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY, ITEMS SUGGESTED: 
 

 Integrated Care Board (ICB) replacing the CCGs. 

 Liberty Protection Safeguarding (LPS) 

 Carers and Public Engagement 

 Winter Care Plan updates  

 Mental Health Strategy 2021-2025 
 

Further items to be added to the Joint work 
 
 

97




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET AND DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24
	Draft Capital Programme 2023-24

	8 PROCUREMENT PLAN 2021/23
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joshi (Chair)  
  (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Batool 

Councillor Kaur Saini 
Councillor March 
Councillor Patel 

  
 

In Attendance 
 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Chair led on introductions. It was noted that the item on the Hastings Road 

Day Care Centre will be taken first on the agenda, whilst the technical issue 
were resolved. 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Singh Johal. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chair declared that his wife worked in the Reablement Team at Leicester 

City Council. 
 

24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chair took the opportunity to thank the Strategic Director for Social Care 

and Education for the informative briefing session arranged for Members of the 
Commission. 
 
AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission 8 December 2022 be confirmed as a correct record.  

 

 



2 
 

25. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
26. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
27. HASTINGS ROAD DAY CENTRE 
 
 The Director for Adult Social Care and Commissioning introduced the item. It 

was noted that the consultation process had opened on 12 December 2022 
and would be running for a 10-week period, this is following an intensive period 
of engagement earlier on in the year. It was also noted that all parents and 
carers of those who attend Hastings Road had been written to and notified of 
the consultation following which engagement sessions had been arranged for 
families and carers, which was well attended and a further 2 sessions 
arranged. 
 
It was also noted that a session had been arranged in February for parents and 
carers to meet with alternative providers to see who else was available in the 
market place.  
 
Additionally, a survey had been circulated to users and on the council website 
for additional engagement following which, analysis of the findings of the face 
to face sessions and survey responses would be used to produce a report 
which would go for a decision in the summer. 
 
The Lead Commissioner noted that the session set up for family and carers 
with providers would allow for families and carers to talk directly to providers to  
understand what services were available and what would best suit their needs 
as this was a niche group with profound learning disabilities and it was 
important for families and carers to be confident in the service that other 
providers had to offer. 
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that: 

 No new referrals to the service had been received since 2016 due to 
people choosing a different model of services that best suited to serve 
for their loved ones 

 Due to the level of need for the service users, individual families had 
been consulted and managed to ensure that they understood what 
alternatives were available to ensure the level of service they require is 
met should the centre close  

 With individual plans developed carefully with families to make sure the 
level of need for the service users is met  

 Financial implications on the running of the day care centre were also a 
reason that had driven the consultation 

 Annual cost for the day centre was £1million with some users funded 
through CHC funding, with the health incomes declining the centre was 
overspending £142,000 in 2021 with a similar net spend for last year 



3 
 

 The private provider alternatives commissioned would be £18.70 per 
hour which was the framework rate compared to the £37.00 per contract 
hour 

 
It was further noted that, the relationships that the service users had developed 
with the staff over the years were important as the service users had been 
attending the day care centre for many years due to the severity of their 
disabilities. It would be vital to work slowly and sensitively with the families to 
make sure should alternatives need to be put in place, they were robust and of 
high quality for the service user and their families. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti Poverty noted that before a 
decision was taken, following the consultation period a report would be 
produced and this would come back to scrutiny. 
 
In further discussions it was noted that, there had been similar cases to this 
with elderly people homes and it was good to know that families were enable to 
see what alternative services were available and that the families were 
supported while choosing the appropriate service to make an informed 
decision. 
 
The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education noted that people usually 
expect the in-house services to be better than what was available in the private 
sector but overall the quality of service was probably the same. Since the 
introduction of direct payments people have started to look for alternative 
providers and the team were making sure that the families were empowered to 
use service providers that they feel were most suited to meet their needs. 
 
The Lead Commissioner took the opportunity to inform the Commission that 
during the consultation period some committed staff had come forward with 
ideas on how they could come together to continue to provide a service. 
 
AGREED: 

That the Commission request the Strategic Director for Social Care and 
Education to provide a report to the Commission following the 
consultation for Members of the Commission to provide comments for 
consideration before a decision is taken. 

 
 
  
 
 
 

28. DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET AND DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
 Draft Revenue Budget 

 
The Head of Finance introduced the report and provided a summary of the 
Draft Revenue Budget in relation to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission. 



4 
 

 
As part of the summary, it was noted that £33million of managed reserves 
helped bridge the gap of estimated expenditure in the coming financial year, 
but it would not be possible in 2024/25 to cover the £44million needed to cover 
the gap between expenditure and funding coming in, since there would only be 
£22million left in reserves at the beginning of that year. Work was ongoing to 
bridge the gap and realign expenditure with £6million identified in savings 
during the current financial year and savings would be brought forward with 
appropriate consultations to reduce the gap.  
 
The background behind the authority being in this situation was 10 years of 
austerity, the rising cost of social care, inadequate funding and moreover no 
additional funding for recent inflation. For example there was no additional 
funding in the settlement this year to address the future pay increases, the 
additional £10million estimate for additional energy costs and the Biffa Waste 
contract payments indexed to RPI. There was also the potential for further 
austerity beyond 2025. 
 
Additional £12.6million that had been earmarked nationally for local 
implementation of reforms had been added to the budget to deal with current 
pressures, but it was noted that there was no systematic additional funding to 
address the underlying growth in demand. The estimated additional cost for 
Adult Social Care of £19million was estimated as being required for the growth 
in numbers of those who require care, the growth in the size of care packages 
to suit individual needs and the growth in the unit cost of care. Central 
government had allocated the funding based on the presumption that local 
authorities would raise council tax by 5%. 
 
As part of the discussions with Members, it was noted that: 

 There were no tangible savings made in 2022/23, but the service did not 
see as much growth in demand as had been expected and the increase 
had been accounted for in the overall budget for 2022/23 

 The strength-based approach had slowed down the increase in 
expenditure and the budget for 2023/24 was based on the lower rate of 
increase 

 The average amount of care provided had increased faster than in the 
rest of the country, the number of people of working age that required 
care had been growing and the local demographics meant that the 
service were supporting a greater number of people but were focussed 
on a strength-based approach 

 
The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education noted that the most 
efficient way to control the budget was to do the right thing with the right person 
at the right time and that over-providing care created a culture of dependency 
which resulted in a shorter and unhealthier life. Applying the strength-based 
practice was the best model that enabled staff to work with people where the 
outcome was not a service. 
 
In response to Members’ queries about the strength-based practice, it was 
noted that teams within the service worked with the individuals and family to set 



5 
 

goals to try and reverse their decline in independence and build techniques to 
increase individual’s capacities by setting goals and then reviewing. Each 
individual’s cases were different, and reviews were based on goals set with the 
individuals based on their needs and there had been no fundamental disputes.  
 
In further discussions it was noted that: 

 Provisions had been made to cover the potential cost of reforms, with 
£5million in the budget which may or may not be required 

 There were uncertainties around the ‘fair cost of care’ exercise and the 
government had indicated the level of funding that would be provided to 
cover the ‘fair cost of care’ rate but this should not be the rate for 
commissioning 

 Best estimates were in place and with time this would be clearer 
 
Members suggested that central government were unpredictable and setting 
budgets had been a difficult process. Members were reassured that the level of 
reserves supported the budgetary requirements, that the expectations that 
savings would be made in 2023/24 to support the budget in the following year, 
and that there would not be major cuts to the service. 
 
The Chair noted that currently the situation was volatile and that predicting the 
future was difficult with funding for the service not matching the expenditure 
and that the savings made by the service were made from good estimates from 
officers setting budgets and underspending without cutting services but using 
the strength-based approach.   
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty noted that the future 
could hold catastrophic levels of under funding would leave local authorities in 
a position that would be difficult to recover from and that the predictions were 
not accurate as the situation was ever changing. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education and 
supporting Officers be thanked for the work carried out during such 
volatile times 

2) That the concerns raised by the Commission be noted, and 
3) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 

requested to continue to seek additional funding to support the 
service. 

 
Draft Capital Programme 
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report and provided a summary of the 
Draft Capital Programme in relation to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission. 
 
As part of the discussions Members of the Commission requested that the item 
on Supported Living be brought to the Commission as an update. 
 
AGREED: 



6 
 

1) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 
requested to provide an update report on Supported Living. And 

That the Draft Capital Programme report be noted. 
 

2) That the Draft Capital Programme report be noted. 
 

29. PROCUREMENT PLAN 2021/23 
 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty introduced the item on 

the Procurement Plan 2023/24. 
 
The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education noted that the biggest 
spend was on externally commissioned service and a lean team was in place 
to manage this. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 Money was allocated in response to local needs 

 Contract lengths were sustainable with the market with longer contracts 
having break clauses 

 Each contract was considered on its own merit 

 During the length of the contract, providers would make request when 
contracts were coming to an end where there could be increase in cost 
due to pressures that can’t be anticipated 

 Contract extensions were based on the quality of service 

 Support was provided to the market during the pre-procurement 
process. 

 
The Deputy City Mayor for Social Care and Anti-Poverty suggested that 
Members of the Commission could provide areas they would like to bring to 
Commission for scrutiny at future dates and suggestions were made by 
Members of the Commission that the item on Home Care be first to be added 
to the work programme for future scrutiny. 
 
In further discussions it was noted that the Reablement Team was not being 
outsourced and that there was work being carried out to ensure appropriate 
settings were available to be discharged from LLR   
 
AGREED: 

1) Members of the Commission be requested to send particular items 
for consideration at future Commission meetings to Director for Adult 
Social Care and Commissioning  

2) That the Commission request for the item on Supported living be 
added to the Work Programme for the Commission 

3) Comments made by Commission Members be considered 
4) That the Strategic Director for Social Care and Education be 

requested to provide similar updates to future Commissions of the 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission. 

 
30. WORK PROGRAMME 
 



7 
 

 Members be requested to forward any additional items for consideration at 
scrutiny to the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 

31. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education noted that although media 

reports in the fair cost of care and market sustainability were tru but not the 
whole truth. The CQC had carried out a number of inspections which had 
slowed down during the Covid pandemic. The CQC were now focussed on 
provisions they were concerned with.  
 
It was further noted that less than 50% of inspections, 60% of which required 
improvements or were inadequate. 69% of residential homes were good or 
outstanding. Leicester was second lowest in the region and the region was the 
lowest in the country. Overall, the results were fair there was a way to go for 
the service to improve and to take learning from what was good practice and 
what learning can be taken from others to improve. 
 
There being no other items of urgent business the meeting closed at 8.00pm.  
 


